

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

I

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

Chapter 353

AN ACT Increasing the Salary of the County Attorney of York County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 89, § 114, amended. That part of section 114 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the salary of the county attorney of York County is hereby amended to read as follows:

'York, \$2,500 **\$3,000**.'

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 354

AN ACT Relating to Exemption of Volunteer Fire Departments from Sales Tax.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 17, § 10, sub-§ XXII, additional. Section 10 of chapter 17 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new subsection to be numbered XXII, to read as follows:

'XXII. Volunteer fire departments. Sales to incorporated volunteer fire departments.'

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 355

AN ACT Providing for a Tax on Quahogs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 16, §§ 282-289, additional. Chapter 16 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto 8 new sections to be numbered 282 to 289, inclusive, to read as follows:

'Quahog Tax.

Sec. 282. Purpose. The quahogs in Maine constitute a renewable natural resource of great value to the Casco Bay coastal region and the State, and sections 282 to 289, inclusive, are enacted into law in order that funds may be available to the Research Division of the Sea and Shore Fisheries Department to cooperate with the coastal communities in paying for the purchase, maintenance and operation of boats and equipment to transplant seed quahogs from heavy concentrations to commercially depleted shellfish areas, and carry on other management and scientific work deemed necessary for the financial benefit of the industry. 360

Sec. 283. Definitions. The terms used in sections 282 to 289, inclusive, shall be construed as follows:

I. "Quahogs" shall mean a marine mollusk (Venus mercenaria) commonly called hard shelled clams.

II. "Primary producer" shall mean any person who digs or takes quahogs from the flats or waters of the coast of Maine for commercial purposes.

III. "Shellfish dealer" shall mean any person, partnership, association, firm, corporation or entity holding a Sea and Shore Fisheries Department wholesale seafood dealer's and processor's license or a resident or nonresident interstate shellfish transportation license engaged in buying quahogs from the primary producers and dealing in quahogs in the wholesale trade.

IV. "Landed value" shall mean the price payable to the primary producer by the shellfish dealer for quahogs dug or taken from the coastal waters.

Sec. 284. Tax on quahogs. There is levied and imposed a tax at the rate of 5% on the landed value of all quahogs purchased from the primary producers by shellfish dealers.

Sec. 285. Report of purchases; when tax due. Every shellfish dealer buying quahogs shall keep as a part of his permanent records a record of all purchases, sales and shipments of quahogs and said records shall be open for inspection at all times as hereinafter provided and every shellfish dealer on or before the 10th of each month shall render a report to the State Tax Assessor stating the quantity of quahogs bought by him, during the preceding calendar month, on forms to be furnished by the State Tax Assessor, and at the same time shall pay to the State Tax Assessor the tax of 5% of the landed value of all quahogs purchased from primary producers for the preceding calendar month.

Sec. 286. Authority to inspect. The State Tax Assessor or his duly authorized agent shall have authority to enter any place of business of a shellfish dealer, or any car, boat, truck or other conveyance in which quahogs are to be transported, and duly inspect any books or records of any shellfish dealer for the purpose of determining the truth or falsity of any statement or return made by any shellfish dealer, and he shall have authority to delegate such powers to the Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries, his agents or employees.

Sec. 287. Determination of tax by Assessor. If any shellfish dealer shall neglect or refuse to make and file any report as required by section 285, or shall file an incorrect or fraudulent report, the State Tax Assessor shall determine after an investigation the tax liability of such shellfish dealer for any particular month or months, and the State Tax Assessor shall assess the tax due the State, giving notice of such assessment to the shellfish dealer liable therefor, and make demand upon him for payment thereof.

In any action or proceeding for the collection of the quahog tax, the assessment by the State Tax Assessor of the tax due to the State shall constitute prima facie evidence of the claim of the State and the burden of proof shall be upon the shellfish dealer to show the assessment was incorrect.

Sec. 288. False return or violation of provisions. Any shellfish dealer who shall make any false or fraudulent report or return required by sections 284 and 285, or who shall evade or violate any of the provisions of said sections shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$500, and his wholesale seafood dealer's

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

CHAP. 356

and processor's license and his resident or nonresident interstate shellfish transportation license shall be suspended by the Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries until such fine and all payments due the State on the aforesaid quahog tax are paid in full. Whenever any shellfish dealer shall fail to pay any tax due under the provisions of said sections within the time limited herein, the Attorney General shall enforce payment of such tax by civil action against the shellfish dealer for the amount of such tax in either the Superior Court in Kennebec county or in a municipal court in the county in which such shellfish dealer has his residence or established place of business.

Sec. 289. Appropriation and use of moneys received. Money received under the provisions of sections 282 to 289, inclusive, by the Treasurer of State shall be appropriated and used for the following purposes:

I. For the collection of the tax provided for by section 284 and for the enforcement of all the provisions of sections 282 to 289, inclusive.

II. The balance in such amounts as shall from time to time be determined by the Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries:

A. For the purpose of buying, maintaining and operating boats and equipment to transplant seed quahogs to flats and waters of the State.

B. To carry on scientific and management work deemed necessary for the benefit of the quahog industry. Any unexpended balance from the above apportionment shall not lapse, but shall be carried forward to the same fund for the next fiscal year.'

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 356

AN ACT Clarifying Procedure Relating to Reconstructing or Altering Railroad Crossings.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 96, § 49, amended. Section 49 of chapter 96 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 49. Maintenance of ways already laid out. Notwithstanding the provisions of any section of chapter 45, in case of ways already laid out which cross over or under any railroad track or tracks and not at grade, the allocation of the expense of rebuilding, reconstructing and maintaining so much thereof as is within the limits of such railroad shall be determined, de novo, as provided by the preceding section 48, by the Public Utilities Commission upon application to it by any corporation whose track is or tracks are so crossed, or upon application by the municipal officers of any town in which the crossing is located, or upon application by the State Highway Commission.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 96, § 51, amended. Section 51 of chapter 96 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

361